
Page 1 to 25

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/003204-2022 

Contract

Anaesthesia Machines, Ventilator Equipment and
Related Accessories & Services

NHS Supply Chain NHS Supply Chain Operated by DHL Supply Chain Limited acting as agent
of Supply Chain Coordination Ltd (SCCL)

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-003204

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02c470  

Published 3 February 2022, 10:45pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Supply Chain NHS Supply Chain Operated by DHL Supply Chain Limited acting as agent
of Supply Chain Coordination Ltd (SCCL)

c/o Skipton House, 80 London Road

London

SE1 6LH

Contact

Colette Clegg

Email

colette.clegg@supplychain.nhs.uk

Telephone

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/003204-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/003204-2022
mailto:colette.clegg@supplychain.nhs.uk


Page 2 to 25

+44 7870897137

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-of-health

Buyer's address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-of-health/about/procurement

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

National or federal Agency/Office

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-of-health
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-of-health/about/procurement


Page 3 to 25

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Anaesthesia Machines, Ventilator Equipment and Related Accessories & Services

II.1.2) Main CPV code

33172000 - Anaesthesia and resuscitation devices

II.1.3) Type of contract

Supplies

II.1.4) Short description

NHS Supply Chain seeks to establish a non-exclusive Framework Agreement for supply of
the Goods and Services outlined below, to the NHS Supply Chain customer base. This will be
principally via the Direct Route of supply. However, NHS Supply Chain may use any of the
Non-direct Routes of supply described in the Framework Agreement to purchase Goods and
Services. NHS Supply Chain intends to launch a national Framework Agreement for the
Supply of Anaesthesia Machines, Ventilator Equipment and Related Accessories and
Services including: Low Acuity without Vent

Anaesthesia Machine, Low Acuity with Vent Anaesthesia Machine, Mid acuity electronic
anaesthesia machines with ventilator, Mid acuity conventional anaesthesia machines with
ventilator, High acuity

anaesthesia machine with ventilator, MRI (Magnetic Resonance Imaging) with Ventilator
Anaesthesia Machine, Intensive Care Ventilator, Intensive Care Neonatal/Paediatric
Ventilator, Non-Invasive CPAP Ventilator (for in hospital use), Portable/Transport Ventilator,
Pre Hospital Use Ventilator, JET Ventilator, Microvent Resuscitator and all related
accessories and services. 

There is also further detail about some types of “associated services” that may be made
available under the Framework Agreement, in conjunction with equipment, within section 3
of the ITT entitled “Associated Services” and in Appendix 7.

The Framework Agreement remains the same as advertised in the Contract Notice and that
the awarded supplier's details are included. Please follow this link to where the call-offs over
£25,000 are published every quarter https://www.sccl.nhs.uk/publications/spend-

https://www.sccl.nhs.uk/publications/spend-over-25000/


Page 4 to 25

over-25000/

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £136,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Anaesthesia Systems and all related Accessories

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

33000000 - Medical equipments, pharmaceuticals and personal care products

33100000 - Medical equipments

33172000 - Anaesthesia and resuscitation devices

33172100 - Anaesthesia devices

33172200 - Resuscitation devices

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE45 - Wakefield

Main site or place of performance

UK

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

https://www.sccl.nhs.uk/publications/spend-over-25000/


Page 5 to 25

Anaesthesia Systems and all related Accessories and all associated

options related to the equipment. This Lot will also cover the provision

of related Services.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Supply / Weighting: 10%

Quality criterion - Name: Support / Weighting: 20%

Quality criterion - Name: Training / Weighting: 15%

Quality criterion - Name: Warranty & Repairs / Weighting: 15%

Cost criterion - Name: Financial / Weighting: 40%

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

This Framework Agreement will have the option to extend incrementally for a total of 48
months.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

It is anticipated that in the initial term of 24 months of the Framework

Agreement the value of purchases will be in the region of £30,000,000

to £34,000,000.

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title



Page 6 to 25

Ventilator Systems and all related Accessories and Services

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

33000000 - Medical equipments, pharmaceuticals and personal care products

33100000 - Medical equipments

33172000 - Anaesthesia and resuscitation devices

33172200 - Resuscitation devices

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKE45 - Wakefield

Main site or place of performance

UK

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Ventilator Systems and all related accessories related to the

equipment. This Lot will also cover the provision of related Services.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Supply / Weighting: 10%

Quality criterion - Name: Support / Weighting: 20%

Quality criterion - Name: Training / Weighting: 15%

Quality criterion - Name: Warranty & Repairs / Weighting: 15%

Cost criterion - Name: Financial / Weighting: 40%



Page 7 to 25

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

This Framework Agreement will have the option to extend

incrementally for a total of 48 months.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

It is anticipated that in the initial term of 24 months of the Framework

Agreement the value of purchases will be in the region of £32,000,000

to £34,000,000.



Page 8 to 25

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-015614

/Notice/015614-2021


Page 9 to 25

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Anaesthesia Systems and all related Accessories and Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

21 December 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 7 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 9 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Braun & Co. Limited

Unit 11b Harrier Road, Humber Bridge Industrial Estate, Barton-Upon-Humber, England,
DN18 5RP

Barton-Upon-Humber

DN18 5RP

Country



Page 10 to 25

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE13 - North and North East Lincolnshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Draeger Medical UK Limited

The Willows, Mark Road,, Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire, HP2 7BW

Hemel Hempstead

HP2 7BW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

GE Medical Systems Ltd

Pollards Wood, Nightingales Lane, Chalfont St. Giles, Buckinghamshire, United Kingdom,
HP8 4SP

Chalfont St. Giles

HP8 4SP



Page 11 to 25

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ13 - Buckinghamshire CC

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Loewenstein Medical UK Ltd

1 E-Centre, Easthampstead Road, Bracknell, England, RG12 1NF

Bracknell

RG12 1NF

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ11 - Berkshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Getinge Limited

14-15 Burford Way, Boldon Business Park, Boldon Colliery, England, NE35 9PZ

Boldon Colliery,

NE35 9PZ



Page 12 to 25

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC22 - Tyneside

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Mindray UK Limited

Mindray House Kingfisher Way, Hinchingbrooke Business Park, Huntingdon,
Cambridgeshire, PE29 6FN

Huntingdon

PE29 6FN

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH12 - Cambridgeshire CC

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Penlon Limited

1-5 Barton Lane, Abingdon Science Park, Abingdon, Oxfordshire, OX14 3NB

Abingdon



Page 13 to 25

OX14 3NB

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Worldlink Resources Limited

AS/F, Dawning House, 145 Connaught Road Central, Sheung Wan, Hong Kong

Sheung Wan

Country

Hong Kong

NUTS code

HK - Hong Kong

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £68,000,000



Page 14 to 25

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Ventilator Systems and all related Accessories and Services

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

21 December 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 22 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 18 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 22 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 22 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Aquilant Limited

Aquilant House Unit B1-B2 Bond Close Kingsland Business Park, Basingstoke, England,
RG24 8PZ

Basingstoke

RG24 8PZ

Country



Page 15 to 25

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ36 - Central Hampshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

B.N.O.S. Meditech Limited

Unit 9 Fifth Avenue, Bluebridge Industrial Estate, Halstead, Essex, CO9 2SZ

Halstead

CO9 2SZ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH3 - Essex

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Braun & Co. Limited

Unit 11b Harrier Road, Humber Bridge Industrial Estate, Barton-Upon-Humber, England,
DN18 5RP

Barton-Upon-Humber

DN18 5RP



Page 16 to 25

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE13 - North and North East Lincolnshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Dot Medical Limited

First Floor Merchant Exchange, Waters Green, Macclesfield, Cheshire, England, SK11 6JX

Macclesfield

SK11 6JX

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD6 - Cheshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Draeger Medical UK Limited

The Willows, Mark Road, Hemel Hempstead, Hertfordshire, HP2 7BW

Hemel Hempstead

HP2 7BW



Page 17 to 25

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH23 - Hertfordshire

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

GE Medical Systems Ltd

Pollards Wood, Nightingales Lane, Chalfont St. Giles, Buckinghamshire, United Kingdom,
HP8 4SP

Chalfont St. Giles

HP8 4SP

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ13 - Buckinghamshire CC

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Hamilton Medical UK Ltd

Unit 1 Forge Mills Park Station Road, Coleshill, Birmingham, England, B46 1JH

Birmingham



Page 18 to 25

B46 1JH

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG31 - Birmingham

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Inspiration Healthcare Group PLC

Unit 2 Satellite Business Village, Crawley, West Sussex, England, RH10 9NE

Crawley

RH10 9NE

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ27 - West Sussex (South West)

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Loewenstein Medical UK Ltd

1 E-Centre, Easthampstead Road, Bracknell, England, RG12 1NF

Bracknell



Page 19 to 25

RG12 1NF

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ11 - Berkshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Getinge Limited

14-15 Burford Way, Boldon Business Park, Boldon Colliery, England, NE35 9PZ

Boldon Colliery

NE35 9PZ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKC22 - Tyneside

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

MEDACX Limited

Unit 1 Ash Hill Common Bunny Lane, Sherfield English, Romsey, Hampshire, SO51 6FU

Romsey



Page 20 to 25

SO51 6FU

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ3 - Hampshire and Isle of Wight

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Mindray UK Limited

Mindray House Kingfisher Way, Hinchingbrooke Business Park, Huntingdon,
Cambridgeshire, PE29 6FN

Huntingdon

PE29 6FN

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH12 - Cambridgeshire CC

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Nihon Kohden UK Ltd

Unit 3 Heyworth Business Park Old Portsmouth Road, Peasmarsh, Guildford, Surrey,
England, GU3 1AF



Page 21 to 25

Guildford

GU3 1AF

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ2 - Surrey, East and West Sussex

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Ortus Technology Limited

146 New London Road, Chelmsford, Essex, CM2 0AW

Chelmsford

CM2 0AW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKH3 - Essex

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Philips Electronics UK Limited

Ascent 1 Aerospace Boulevard, Farnborough, England, GU14 6XW



Page 22 to 25

Farnborough

GU14 6XW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ37 - North Hampshire

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Safeguard Medical Technologies Ltd

The Old Rectory, Hope-Under-Dinmore, Herefordshire, HR6 0PW

Hope-Under-Dinmore

HR6 0PW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG11 - Herefordshire, County of

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

S.L.E. Limited

Twin Bridges Business Park, 232 Selsdon Road, South Croydon, Surrey, England, CR2 6PL



Page 23 to 25

South Croydon

CR2 6PL

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ2 - Surrey, East and West Sussex

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Vyaire Medical Products Limited

Chineham Gate Chineham Business Park, Crockford Lane, Basingstoke, Hampshire,
England, RG24 8NA

Basingstoke

RG24 8NA

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKJ3 - Hampshire and Isle of Wight

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Worldlink Resources Limited



Page 24 to 25

AS/F, Dawning House, 145 Connaught Road Central, Sheung Wan, Hong Kong

Sheung Wan

Country

Hong Kong

NUTS code

HK - Hong Kong

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

ZOLL Medical UK Ltd

9 Seymour Court, Tudor Road, Runcorn, Cheshire, England, WA7 1SY

Runcorn

WA7 1SY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD6 - Cheshire

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £68,000,000



Page 25 to 25

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

The Framework Agreement remains the same as advertised in the Contract Notice and that
the awarded supplier's details are included. 

Please follow this link to where the call-offs over £25,000 are published every quarter 
https://www.sccl.nhs.uk/publications/spend-over-25000/

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

DHL Supply Chain Limited

Normanton

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.sccl.nhs.uk/publications/spend-over-25000/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-13T05:52:47+0100
	TCPDF




